

**FILED**  
**12-20-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

---

Case No. 2022AP540-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

GREGORY L. CUNDY,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION  
ENTERED IN THE DODGE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE MARTIN J. DE VRIES, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

KIERAN M. O'DAY  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1113772

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-2065  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
odaykm@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	8
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Cundy’s seizure was not an arrest, but instead was a temporary detention that was supported by reasonable suspicion.....	13
A. A suspect can be seized under the Fourth Amendment for temporary investigative purposes, including moving him within the vicinity of the incident, without transforming the seizure into an arrest. ....	13
B. The seizure that Cundy challenges was a temporary, investigative detention, not an arrest.....	15
1. The initial contact was a valid knock and talk. ....	15
2. Cundy was temporarily detained, not arrested, when Wheeler denied Cundy’s request to terminate the encounter, including when Wheeler transported Cundy to the scene of the hit and run .....	16
C. Wheeler had reasonable suspicion to temporarily detain Cundy, and the initial seizure was therefore constitutionally valid.....	18

II. Cundy was not “in custody” for purposes of the Fifth Amendment and no *Miranda* warnings were required..... 20

A. Whether a suspect is in custody for purposes of *Miranda* is a two-step inquiry that examines the suspect’s freedom of movement and any inherently coercive nature of the questioning..... 20

B. Cundy was not in custody for purposes of *Miranda*..... 22

1. The degree of restraint was not akin to a formal arrest. .... 22

2. Cundy was not subjected to the inherently coercive pressures of a station house interrogation. .... 24

C. Even if Cundy was subjected to a custodial interrogation, any error in admitting un-*Mirandized* statements was harmless. .... 25

III. The show up identification of Cundy by Williams was not unduly suggestive. .... 27

A. Defendants bear the burden to demonstrate that an out-of-court identification was unnecessarily suggestive..... 27

B. Cundy has failed to meet his burden..... 27

C. Even if the identification of Cundy was unnecessarily suggestive, the identification had sufficient indicia of reliability. .... 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Sheboygan v. Cesar</i> , 2010 WI App 170, 330 Wis. 2d 760, 796 N.W.2d 429 .....	15, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	14
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012) .....	22, 24
<i>Mason v. Braithwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	7, 20
<i>State v. Anker</i> , 2014 WI App 107, 357 Wis. 2d 565, 855 N.W. 2d 483.....	31
<i>State v. Bartelt</i> , 2018 WI 16, 379 Wis. 2d 588, 906 N.W.2d 684.....	22
<i>State v. Burch</i> , 2021 WI 68, 398 Wis. 2d 1, 961 N.W.2d 314 <i>cert. denied</i> <i>Burch v. Wisconsin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 811 (2022) .....	20
<i>State v. Colstad</i> , 2003 WI App 25, 260 Wis. 2d 406, 659 N.W.2d 394 .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Dobbs</i> , 2020 WI 64, 392 Wis. 2d 505, 945 N.W.2d 609 .....	22, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Genous</i> , 2021 WI 50, 397 Wis. 2d 293, 961 N.W.2d 41.....	18
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 183 Wis. 2d 327, 515 N.W.2d 535 (Ct. App. 1994).....	19
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 2021 WI 7, 395 Wis. 2d 385, 953 N.W.2d 847 .....	20, 21, 23, 24

<i>State v. Harris,</i> 2008 WI 15, 307 Wis. 2d 555, 745 N.W.2d 397.....	26
<i>State v. Kaelin,</i> 196 Wis. 2d 1, 538 N.W.2d 538 (Ct. App. 1995)....	27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Marquardt,</i> 2001 WI App 219, , 247 Wis. 2d 765, 635 N.W.2d 188.....	32
<i>State v. Morgan,</i> 2002 WI App 124, 254 Wis. 2d 602, 648 N.W.2d 23.....	21
<i>State v. Olson,</i> 2001 WI App 284, 249 Wis. 2d 391, 639 N.W.2d 207.....	19
<i>State v. Pettit,</i> 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	16
<i>State v. Quartana,</i> 213 Wis. 2d 440, 570 N.W.2d 618 (Ct. App. 1997).....	14, 17
<i>State v. Roberson,</i> 2019 WI 102, 389 Wis. 2d 190, 935 N.W.2d 813 .....	13, 29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Swanson,</i> 164 Wis. 2d 437, 475 N.W.2d 148 (1991) .....	17
<i>State v. Sykes,</i> 2005 WI 48, 279 Wis. 2d 742, 965 N.W.2d 277.....	17
<i>State v. Torkelson,</i> 2007 WI App 272, 306 Wis. 2d 673, 743 N.W.2d 511.....	23
<i>State v. VanBeek,</i> 2021 WI 51, 397 Wis. 2d 311, 960 N.W.2d 32.....	14
<i>State v. Waldner,</i> 206 Wis. 2d 51, 556 N.W.2d 681 (1996) .....	18
<i>State v. Wilson,</i> 2022 WI 77, ___ Wis. 2d ___, ___ N.W.2d ___ .....	15
<i>State v. Wortman,</i> 2017 WI App 61, 378 Wis. 2d 105, 902 N.W.2d 561 .....	14, 17

*State v. Young*,  
2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729..... 14, 18

*United States v. Thomas*,  
430 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 15
